items, i.e., for contractually agreed or expected transactions.

	 As these hedging relationships are regularly documented as such and presented as cash flow hedges,

only equity is affected by exchange rate risk.

-	 Cross-currency swaps

	 Although swaps are matched by intragroup receivables as hedged items, they are not included in a

documented hedging relationship. While receivables are measured using the spot rate, the currency

components of the swaps are measured on the basis of the forward rates. The two rates could differ

significantly depending on the interest rate difference between the two currencies.

-	 Unsecured foreign currency transactions

	 The translation of foreign currency receivables or liabilities at the closing rate has a direct effect on

earnings.

The currency pairs in which the major part of the foreign currency cash flows are settled are included

as relevant risk variables in the foreign currency sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the

sensitivity of a 10 percent increase or decrease in the relevant foreign currency in relation to the relevant

base currency from the group’s perspective:

(EUR thousand) Nominal amount Profit/loss for the year Equity

Base currency Foreign currency 2012 2012

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

EUR USD 377,842 658 -804 7,476 -9,137

EUR GBP 91,982 2,720 -3,324 -659 805

EUR CAD 33,009 3,492 -4,269 6 -7

HKD CNY 24,418 – – -216 264

EUR RUB 15,355 1,247 -1,524 65 -79

EUR INR 9,437 857 -1,047 – –

(EUR thousand) Nominal amount Profit/loss for the year Equity

Base currency Foreign currency 2011 2011

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

EUR USD 452,061 135 -165 11,009 -13,455

EUR GBP 86,080 2,421 -2,959 44 -54

EUR CAD 44,394 3,798 -4,641 7 -8

EUR HKD 32,703 -7 8 1,118 -1,366

EUR RUB 10,059 556 -680 200 -245

USD MXN 6,998 -635 777 – –

The nominal amount relates to all contractually agreed foreign currency cash flows as of the reporting

date, which are translated into euros at the closing rate.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Financial risk management

129GEA Group Annual Report 2012

The potential fluctuations in the profit or loss for the year result primarily from derivatives that are

not included in a designated hedging relationship, but are used to avoid currency risk as part of the

general hedging strategy.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The interest rate sensitivity analysis presents the effects of changes in market interest rates on interest

[…]

items in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a cash flow hedge are subject to interest rate

risk both in the income statement and in cash flow (cash flow interest rate risk and interest rate risk

recognized in profit or loss).

-	 Interest rate derivatives included in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a cash flow hedge

are subject to equity-related interest rate risk in the amount of the effective portion of the hedging

relationship (balance sheet interest rate risk).

-	 Interest rate derivatives not included in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a cash flow

hedge are subject to interest rate risk both in the income statement and in cash flow (cash flow

interest rate risk and interest rate risk recognized in profit or loss).

-	 Currency derivatives are not subject to material interest rate risk and therefore have no effect on

interest rate sensitivity.

The sensitivity analysis assumes a linear shift in the yield curve for all currencies of +/– 100 basis points

as of the reporting date. This results in the following effects:

12/31/2012 12/31/2011

(EUR thousand) + 100 basis points - 100 basis points + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Cash flow interest rate risk -1,665 2,473 -344 189

Balance sheet interest rate risk 2,712 -1,428 3,617 -3,819

Interest rate risk recognized in profit or loss -1,515 2,436 298 -592

The calculation is based on a net volume of EUR 557,674 thousand (previous year: EUR 514,306 thousand).

Capital management
GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft’s key financial objective is to sustainably increase its enterprise value

in the interests of investors, employees, customers, and suppliers, while safeguarding and securing the

group’s solvency at all times.

Improving profitability and, as a result, increasing the return on capital employed therefore takes

priority in all business decisions. Our strict focus on contract margin quality is also derived from this.

Equally, external growth through potential acquisitions is viewed from the perspective of this goal.

[…]

Payments on account received in respect of orders amounting to EUR 36,711 thousand (previous year:

EUR 25,755 thousand) and other liabilities amounting to EUR 9,379 thousand (previous year: EUR 9,351

thousand) are secured.

The gross amount due to customers for contract work is the aggregate amount of orders whose progress

billings exceed the capitalized cost plus the contract gains and losses recognized.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated balance sheet disclosures: Equity and liabilities

166 GEA Group Annual Report 2012

7.8	 Financial instruments
The following tables provide an overview of the composition of financial instruments as of December

31, 2012, by class within the meaning of IFRS 7 as well as measurement category. The tables also include

financial assets and liabilities, as well as derivatives that are included in recognized hedging relationships,

but do not belong to any of the IAS 39 measurement categories.

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2012 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with
other IFRSs

Fair value
12/31/2012

Assets

Trade receivables 1,249,863 909,847 – – 340,016 1,249,863

of which PoC receivables 340,016 – – – 340,016 340,016

Income tax receivables 19,350 – – – 19,350 19,350

Cash and cash equivalents 743,524 743,524 – – – 743,524

Other financial assets 215,080 91,886 3,237 14,943 105,014 215,567

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 3,880 – – 3,880 – 3,880

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,714,458 1,714,458 – – – 1,714,458

of which cash and cash equivalents 743,524 743,524 – – – 743,524

of which trade receivables 909,847 909,847 – – – 909,847

of which other financial assets 61,087 61,087 – – – 61,087

Available-for-sale investments 41,862 30,799 – 11,063 – 42,349

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 3,237 – 3,237 – – 3,237

Liabilities

Trade payables 839,143 839,143 – – – 839,143

Financial liabilities 1,137,910 1,070,988 17,031 7,266 42,625 1,199,443

of which liabilities under finance leases 42,625 – – – 42,625 42,625

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 7,266 – – 7,266 – 7,266

Income tax liabilities 39,912 – – – 39,912 39,912

Other financial liabilities 802,879 83,150 – – 719,729 802,879

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,993,281 1,993,281 – – – 2,054,814

of which trade payables 839,143 839,143 – – – 839,143

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 765,144 765,144 – – – 818,947

of which liabilities to banks 303,889 303,889 – – – 311,619

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 1,955 1,955 – – – 1,955

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 21,781 21,781 – – – 21,781

of which other liabilities 61,369 61,369 – – – 61,369

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship) 17,031 – 17,031 – – 17,031

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated balance sheet disclosures: Equity and liabilities

167GEA Group Annual Report 2012

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2011 Amortized cost

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with
other IFRSs

Fair value
12/31/2011

Assets

Trade receivables 1,357,546 971,169 – – 386,377 1,357,546

of which PoC receivables 386,377 – – – 386,377 386,377

Income tax receivables 15,882 – – – 15,882 15,882

Cash and cash equivalents 432,401 432,401 – – – 432,401

Other financial assets 260,023 103,322 16,812 19,249 120,640 260,782

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 7,647 – – 7,647 – 7,647

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,471,834 1,471,834 – – – 1,471,834

of which cash and cash equivalents 432,401 432,401 – – – 432,401

of which trade receivables 971,169 971,169 – – – 971,169

of which other financial assets 68,264 68,264 – – – 68,264

Available-for-sale investments 46,661 35,058 – 11,603 – 47,420

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 16,812 – 16,812 – – 16,812

Liabilities

Trade payables 903,334 903,334 – – – 903,334

Financial liabilities 907,894 823,115 22,821 17,794 44,164 931,365

of which liabilities under finance leases 44,164 – – – 44,164 44,164

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 17,794 – – 17,794 – 17,794

Income tax liabilities 51,525 – – – 51,525 51,525

Other financial liabilities 803,762 91,847 – – 711,915 803,762

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,818,296 1,818,296 – – – 1,841,767

of which trade payables 903,334 903,334 – – – 903,334

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 537,858 537,858 – – – 554,974

of which liabilities to banks 281,356 281,356 – – – 287,711

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 3,901 3,901 – – – 3,901

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 25,492 25,492 – – – 25,492

of which other liabilities 66,355 66,355 – – – 66,355

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship) 22,821 – 22,821 – – 22,821